

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESTON ALTON STRONG,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

JASON D. LEWIS
*Deputy Solicitor General/
Section Chief of Capital
Litigation*

LAURA P. CHIASSON
*Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
400 W. Congress, Bldg. S-215
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 628-6520
Laura.Chiasson@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. <i>REMMER AND MATTOX DO NOT APPLY TO THE JUROR MISCONDUCT CLAIM HERE.....</i>	9
II. BECAUSE THE COURT FOUND NO JUROR MISCONDUCT, NEITHER PARTY HAD THE BURDEN TO SHOW HARMLESSNESS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Godoy v. Spearman</i> , 861 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	9
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 555 P.3d 537 (Ariz. 2024)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(1)	8
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(8)	8
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(9)	8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	9
